1
GEA STM32MP13 HW manual
Getting started manual
Revision History
DATE REVISION CHANGE DESCRIPTION
07/03/2023 1.0.0 Release
2
Table of Content

1 2
Chapter 3
Ordering information
This Chapter gives the ordering information and technical specifications of the modules.
Section includes：
• GEA STMP1 ordering codes
• CPU & Memory specification
• Operating temperature range
• STM32MP135 supported features
1 3
3.1 Ordering Information
Following is provided the ordering information and the description for the Basic technical specifications modules:
Marking Code Ordering Code MPQ Description CPU & Memory specifications Operating temperature
range °C (excepted CPU)
Module available at
least until 1)
GEA STM32MP1 512
FULL 002682028DI43A 1 EDIMM 2.0 STM32MP135 1GHz, 512MB
DDR3, Industrial, 4GB eMMC -25°C, dual
Ethernet 10/100
STM32MP135DAF7 Industrial Temperature Cortex-A7 @ up to
1 GHz, -40 to +105C 2), 4GB eMMC -25°C,
16 bit DDR3L, temperature range Industrial
-25 to +85 4thQ -2033
GEA STM32MP1 512
FULL 002672028DI43A 58 -25 to +85 4thQ -2033
GEA STM32MP1 512
FULL Secure 002682028DI43A 1 EDIMM 2.0 STM32MP135 1GHz, 512MB
DDR3, Industrial, 4GB eMMC -25°C, dual
Ethernet 10/100
STM32MP135FAF7 Industrial Temperature Cortex-A7 @ up to
1 GHz, -40 to +105C 2), 4GB eMMC -25°C,
16 bit DDR3L, temperature range Industrial
-25 to +85 4thQ -2033
GEA STM32MP1 512
FULL Secure 002672028DI43A 58 -25 to +85 4thQ -2033
Table 1
1) Long Term Availability based on ST longevity program
2) Note: internal junction temperature (for further information see ST documentation)
WARNING: the actual temperature depends on the application, the enclosure and/or the environmental condition. Upon customer to consider specific cooling solutions for its own final system.
1 4
3.2 Part Number Structure
The module is available with eMMC option. The standard order codes shown in the tables above shall be modified as follow:
0026 - A - B - cCC - D - E - F - G - H
MPQ A       G RAM size
58 7       3 512MB
1 8       4 1GB
       5 2GB
Option available B
No option 0    F Non volatile memory specification
Single Ethernet 1    0 256MB SLC NAND
Dual Ethernet 2    1 512MB SLC NAND
     4 4GB eMMC
Specifies the SOM type cCC   5 8GB eMMC
GEA STM32MP1 028
    E Temperature qualifier
Defines the CPU type related to SOM type D  C Consumer (not available)
STM32MP135 Dual D  E Extended Temperature
   I Industrial (not available)
   A Automotive (not available)
WARNING: not all the custom configurations might be available in respect of standard times and orderable quantities
1 5
Chapter 4
Pinout and electrical specs
This Chapter gives the pinout information.
Section includes：
• Pinout overview
• Pad specifications
• Electrical specifications
1 6
4.1 Module Pinout
The module's interface is achieved by a SO DIMM 200 position connector TYCO ELECTRONICS code 1473005-1 or compatible
Pin Name Pin Name on CPU Primary Function Description GPIO
Capable
Voltage
1 +1V8 - Output Power PIN - -
2 +1V8 - Output Power PIN - -
3 GND - Power PIN N -
4 GND - Power PIN N -
5 GND - Power PIN N -
6 PE8 PE8 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
7 PA14 PA14 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
8 PF10 PF10 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
9 PB7 PB7 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
10 PB8 PB8 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
11 PA13 PA13 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
12 PE5 PE5 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
13 PE6 PE6 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
14 PE11 PE11 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
15 PF13 PF13 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
16 PF14 PF14 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
17 PF15 PF15 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
18 +Vcoin 3) - Backup battery or RTC - -
19 NC - - - -
20 NC - - - -
21 NC - - - -
22 GND - Power PIN N -
23 I2C1_SCL PD1 I2C SCL Signal Y +3,3V
24 I2C1_SDA PH6 I2C SDA Signal Y +3,3V
25 ADC2_INP3 PA1 ADC Signal Y +3,3V
26 ADC2_INN3 PA0 ADC Signal Y +3,3V
27 SPI1_NSS PF12 SPI Chip Select signal Y +3,3V
28 SPI1_MOSI PA3 SPI MOSI signal Y +3,3V
29 SPI1_MISO PA6 SPI MISO signal Y +3,3V
30 SPI1_SCK PB1 SPI CLK signal Y +3,3V
31 GND - Power PIN N -
32 PD13 PD13 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
33 PH3 PH3 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
34 SAI1_MCLKA PC3 I2S Master Clock Y +3,3V
35 PH5 PH5 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
36 PH7 PH7 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V
37 PI0 PI0 Spare GPIO Y +3,3V